Dist.	Supervisor	Υ	N	Αk
19	Allen			
6	Ashbeck			
1	Bialecki			
11	Breitenmoser			
13	Callahan			
9	Friske			
12	Gilk			
20	Gorski			
14	Hafeman			
8	Heller			
17	Koth			
15	Nelson			
16	Loka			
3	McCrank			
22	Panfil			
5	Peterson			
7	Rusch			
21	Simon			
18	Voermans			
2	Weaver			
4	Wendt			
10	Woller			
	Totals			
	Carried			
	Defeated			
	Amended			

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) SS: COUNTY OF LINCOLN )

I hereby certify that this resolution/ordinance is a true and correct copy of a resolution/ordinance adopted by Lincoln County Board of Supervisors on:

.....

Christopher J. Marlowe County Clerk

## Approving Conveyance of Delinquent Real Estate to the City of Merrill

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lincoln County Board of Supervisors duly assembled this 15th day of February, 2022 that, upon Lincoln County obtaining title to the below-described property by tax deed, the following conveyance of real estate to be made by the County Clerk on behalf of Lincoln County be, and the same is hereby ratified, confirmed, and approved:

Purchaser Description City of Merrill

Amount

1905 Jackson St

\$ 4,257.67

The West 60 feet of the East 140 feet of Lot Four (4) Block Four (4) of O'Rourk and Rodden's Addition to Merrill, City of Merrill, Lincoln County, Wisconsin.

PIN: 251-3106-152-0152

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, as a part of this conveyance of real estate, Lincoln County hereby assigns to the City of Merrill all rights of Lincoln County to commence an action to bar the claims and interests of former owners in the property, including any persons claiming under such former owners, for the purpose of barring such former owner or owners, and those claiming under them, of all right, title, interest or claim in the lands, pursuant to §75.39, Wis. Stats.

Dated: February 15, 2022

Introduced by: Forestry, Land and Parks Committee

Endorsed by: William Bialecki, Timothy Panfil, Don Friske, Norbert Ashbeck, and Judy

Woller

Date Passed: February 14, 2022 Committee Vote: Unanimously

Fiscal impact: \$ 4,257.67

Drafted by: Dean Bowe, Forest Administrator